

Nos. 20-1776

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRUCE E. ELLISON, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
No. 16-CV-8441 (McNulty, J.)

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of Neither Party

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

JASON RATHOD
Counsel of Record
MIGLIACCIO & RATHOD LLP
412 H Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 800-3520
jrathod@classlawdc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Tying of Separate Products by a Firm with Market Power Unfairly Excludes Rivals and Coerces Consumers	5
A. Tying by a Firm with Market Power Harms Competitors and Consumers	6
B. Tying by Dominant Digital Firms Illustrates the Harms of the Practice 10	
II. The Supreme Court and This Court Apply a Modified Per Se Rule to Tying	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen-Myland, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp., 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)6, 7

Avaya Inc., RP v. Telecom Labs, Inc., 838 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2016)9

BookLocker.com, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 650 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Me. 2009)12

Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998) 16, 17

Cable Line, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns of Pennsylvania, Inc., 767 F. App'x 348 (3d Cir. 2019).....15

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992) passim

Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC, 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)6

Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp., 394 U.S. 495 (1969)..... passim

Gordon v. Lewistown Hospital, 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005)16

Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc., 547 U.S. 28 (2006)..... passim

Kickflip, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc., 999 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D. Del. 2013)12

Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958) 3, 6, 10

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp., 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994)14

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co., 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008).....10

Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594 (1953) 2, 6, 9

Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992) 5, 7, 15, 16

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc., 429 U.S. 610 (1977)..... 6, 15, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 14.....14

Federal Trade Commission Materials

Antitrust Procedure Council Regulation Commission Decision on Google Android (EC) No. 1/2003 of 18 July 2018, art. 7, 2018 O.J. (C AT.40099).....11

Other Authorities

Einer Elhauge, *Tying, Bundled Discounts, and the Death of the Single Monopoly Profit Theory*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 397 (2009)14

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, *Petition for the Investigation of Amazon.com, Inc. Before the FTC* (February 27, 2020)12

Kate Cox, *Slack Says Microsoft Is Up to Its Old Tricks, “Browser-War” Style*, Ars Technica (July 22, 2020), <https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2020/07/microsoft-is-back-up-to-antitrust-mischief-after-20-years-slack-claims/>2

Raúl Carrillo, *Banking on Surveillance: The Libra Black Paper*, AFR Education Fund & Demand Progress (2020)12

Steve Lohr, *Slack Accuses Microsoft of Illegally Crushing Competition*, N.Y. Times (July 22, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/22/technology/slack-microsoft-antitrust.html>13
